

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JASON BRICE LOONEY,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC05-159
L.C. No. 97-215-CF

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR WAKULLA COUNTY, FLORIDA, DENYING
APPELLANT'S AMENDED FLORIDA RULE OF
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.850/3.851 MOTION FOR POST
CONVICTION RELIEF IN A CAPITAL CASE.

Frank E. Sheffield, Esq.
906 Thomasville Road
Tallahassee, FL 32302
Telephone: 850-577-6555
Facsimile: 850-222-6721
Fla. Bar. No. 144041
Attorney for Appellant,
Jason Brice Looney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Citations	iv, v
Preliminary Statement	vi, vii
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1-34
A. Nature Of The Case	1
B. Jurisdiction	1
C. Course Of The Proceedings	1-6
D. Disposition In Lower Tribunal	7
E. Statement Of The Facts	7-34
i. Basic Facts Regarding The Guilt/Innocence Phase	7-11
ii. Evidence Presented during the Penalty Phase	11-18
iii. Evidence Presented During Post- Conviction Evidentiary Hearing	19-34
Summary Of The Argument	35-37
Argument (Including Issue Presented For Appellant Review)	38-73
Issue I.	38

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED FOR NOT FINDING THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PRESENT ALL EXISTANT EVIDENCE OF STATUTORY AND NON-STATUTORY MITIGATION DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE STATE COURT TRIAL IN A CONVINCING MANNER, AND BY FAILING TO UTILIZE

THE SERVICES OF A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT,
AND THAT PREJUDICE RESULTED, AND, THERE-
FORE, LOONEY’S RIGHT TO COUNSEL, AS PRO-
TECTED BY AMENDMENTS VI AND XIV, UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION
16, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, WERE VIOLATED?

^ A. Standard Of Appellate Review 38, 39

B. Merits 39-73

Conclusion 74

Certificate Of Service 74, 75

Certificate Of Compliance 74

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003)	28
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	55
<i>Heiney v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	40, 41
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	42
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	5
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2001)	38
<i>Kimbrough v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d, 965 (Fla. 2004)	51, 52
<i>Looney v. Florida</i> , 536 U.S. 966 (2002)	5
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	5, 11, 20
<i>Middleton v. Dugger</i> , 849 F.2d 491, 493 (11th Cir. 1988)	39, 70
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	65, 66
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	39, 70, 71
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. ____ (2005) Case No. 03-633, decided March 1, 2005	52-54
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	38, 43, 50
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	38, 43, 50
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	50, 51
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	68-70

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	ii, 38
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	ii, 38
Art. I, Sec. 16, Fla. Const.	ii, 38
Art. V, Sec. 3(b), Fla. Const	1
Sec. 921.141(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (1996)	36
Sec. 921.141(6), Fla. Stat. (1996)	35, 66
Sec. 921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (1996)	35, 56, 72
Sec. 921.141(6)(g), Fla. Stat. (1996)	36, 66, 51 55, 66, 71
Sec. 921.141(6)(h), Fla. Stat. (1996)	36, 57
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(I)	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	74
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	vi, 1, 5, 38
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(g)	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	vi, 1, 5, 38
 Law Review Articles	
Hofstra Law Review (Vol. 39:913)	62
